Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986 '

Administrator’s progress report R2.38

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1936

Name of Company Company number
Kelvinkit Limited (in administration) SC197862
(1) Insert full name(s) We (a) Blair Camegie Nimmo and Gary Steven Fraser

and address(es) of

administrator(s . .. .
© Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 5 February 2007 (b) 4 August 2009

Signed b\ o~ %

Joint Adnunistralor

(b} [nsert dates Dated th1ea] 9

Contact Details:

KPMG LLP, 191 West George Street, Glasgow, G2 2LJ

You do not have 1o give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact yeu if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0141 226 5511
DX Number DX Exchange

m you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
npanies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EHY 2EB

235 Edinburgh / L.P 4 Edinburgh-2

*SEGUOE3X*
SCT 14/10/2009 997
COMPANIES HOUSE

22




Kelvinkit Limited
(in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to
creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
13 October 2009

KPMGLLP
13 October 2009

This report contains {1 Pages

sdw/ac/982




Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency
{Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
13 October 2009

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Blair C Nimmo and Gary S Fraser, the Joint Administrators
of Kelvinkit Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not
suitable to be relted upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.
This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
Kelvinkit Limited.

Any estimated ouicomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcornes for creditors. Any person that chooses to rely
on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under the Insolvency Rules 1986
does so at its own risk.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person. Blair C Nimmo is
authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
Scotland. Gary S Fraser is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in Scotland. The Joint Administrators act as agents for Kelvinkit
Limited and contract without personal liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators
are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the
conduct of the administration.




l Kelvinkit Limited

M (in administration}
Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency

o (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
13 October 2009

Contents
1  Introduction 1
2 Extension to initial period of appointment 1
3 Progress to date including realisation of assets 1
4 Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential

creditors and the floating charge holder 1
5 Prescribed part of the Company’s net property _

pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 2
6 Dividend prospects for creditors | 2
7 Creditors' meeting _ 3
8 Joint Administrators; fees 3
9 Other matters 3

Appendices

1 Statutory and other information for the Company
2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

3 Joint Administrators’ time costs




3.1

4.1

Kelvinkit Limited

{in adminisiration}

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986

KPMG LLP

13 October 2009

Introduction

We, Blair Carnegie Nimmo and Gary Steven Fraser of KPMG LLP, were appointed Joint
Administrators of Kelvinkit Limited (“the Company”) on 5 February 2007.

We were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 following the lodgement of a Notice of
Appointment at the Court of Session,

A receipts and payments account for the period 5 February 2007 (the date of
appointment) to 4 August 2009 is attached at Appendix 2. This shows funds on hand
totalling £146,735.71.

Extension to initial period of appoihtment

The Administration period was extended by order of the Court of Session until 5 February
2010 in order to aliow sufficient time to investigate the potential recoverability of the
inter-company debt due and to allow for the finalisation of outstanding statutory matters.

Progress to date including realisation of assets

Inter-company debt

Pue to the level of the secured lender’s direct claim against Kelvin Homes Limited (in
administration) (“KHL”), it now appears highly unlikely that any recovery of the inter-
company debt of £1.3 million due to the Company from KHL will be made.

There remain no other Company assets to be realised.

Amounts payable to secured creditors, preferential
creditors and the floating charge holder

Secured lenders

HSBC Bank plc’s (“the Bank™) direct claim against the Company at the date of the
appointment amounted to £547,115. The Company had also granted a guarantee for sums
due by KHL to the Bank. Taking into account the additional sums due under the cross
guarantee, the Bank’s total claim against the Company at the date of appointment
amounted to £5,184,664. It should be noted that mterest continues to accrue on this
balance. The Bank’s ¢laim is secured by way of a floating charge.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. I




Kelvinkit Limited
{in administration)
Joint Administrators’ progress report lo creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland} Rules

1986
KPMG LLP
13 October 2009
42  Preferential creditors
The Company’s preferential creditors have been finahsed and are as follows:-
Figure 1: Preferential creditors
£000
Employees — arrears of salary/wages 1
Employees — accrued holiday pay 0
i
Source: KPMG records
We are taking steps to finalise settlement of the preferential creditor claims.
5 Prescribed part of the Company’s net property pursuant

to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Bank’s floating charge was granted prior to 15 September 2003. Therefore 5.176A is
not applicable and there will be no prescribed part of the Company’s net property
available for unsecured creditors.

6 Dividend prospects for creditors

As previously advised, there will be no dividend payable to ordinary creditors of the
Company in this case.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 2




[w.e]

Kelvinkit Limited

(in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress repor! 1o creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986

KPMGLLP

13 October 2009

Creditors' meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrators held the initial meeting of the creditors of the Company on 13 April 2007.

The Joint Administrators' proposals were approved at this meeting and a Creditors'
Committee was formed.

As previously advised, the Creditors’ Committee has audited and approved both our
receipts and payments and our remuneration of £127,500.00 plus outlays of £1,520.85
(both excluding VAT) in respect of the period from 5 February 2007 to 6 September
2007. This compared to our time costs of £192,042.50 to 6 Septernber 2007, which were
restricted at that time due to the level of realisations in the Administration.

No further fee has heen drawn to date.

Joint Administrators’ fees

We enclose, at Appendix 3, an analysis of our time and costs properly incurred in the
period from 5 February 2007 to 4 August 2009 in attending to the significant amount of
work required in this case. In this period, a total of 1083.6 hours were spent by our firm's
staff at a total cost of £227,758.00.

In addition, expenses of £1,524.18 were incurred by our firm's staff in this period.

I would advise that the Joint Administrators’ further fees and disbursements will be
subject to approval by the Creditors' Committee in due course.

For your information, I would advise that a creditors' guide to fees can be found at:-

hitp:/Fwww.r3.org.ukiuploads/sip/SIP9%20 Scotland %20%201-4-2007.pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact,
Sandy Walker.

Other matters

We have continued to attend to all statutory and administrative matters as required,
including the completion and submission of VAT and Corporation Tax returns to HM
Revenue & Customs. '

There remain a number of issues that require to be dealt with in the Administration,
mcluding inter alia:-

o settlement of the preferential creditors’ clamns;

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 3




Kelvinkit Limited

{in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986

KPMG LLP

13 October 2009
» review and response to correspondence received from creditors;

» continued investigation into the now highly unlikely prospect of the recovery of the
inter-company debt due from KHL; and

» seeking the extension of the Admimstration by the Court by a further 12 months
beyond the expiration of the current period on 5 February 2010 should more time be
required to investigate the recoverability of the inter-company debt due, or to allow
for the finalisation of any other outstanding matters.

Every effort will continue to be made to maximise realisations whilst it remains cost
effective to do so.

Gary S Fraser

KPMG LLP

191 West George Street
Glasgow

G22LJ

13 October 2009

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 4




Kelvinkit Limited
(irn administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report (o creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986
KPMG LLP

13 October 2009

Appendix i

Statutory and other information

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 5




Kelvinkit Limited

(in administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986

KPMG LLP

13 October 2009

Statutory and other information

Relevant court

Notice of the appointment by directors was lodged at the Court of Session on 5 February
2607,

Registered office and trading address
The Company’s former registered office was situated at:-

Kelvin House
87 Calder Street
Coatbridge
Lanarkshire
ML5 4EY

As part of the Administration process, the registered office for the Company has been
changed to:-

c/o KPMG LLP
191 West George Street

Glasgow
G22LJ

Company number

The company number is SC197862.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 6




Kelvinkit Limited
{in administration)

Joimt Administrators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986

KPMG LLP
13 October 2009

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
for the period 5 February 2007 to 4 August 2009

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 7




Kelvinkit Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

To 04/08/2009
SofAg . . £ £
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 172,983.64
172,983.64
PURCHASES
Purchases’ 117.721.38
(117,721.38)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Tabour 33,275.83
(33,273.83)
TRADING EXPENSES
Rent 3,375.00
Carriage 5.200.00
Professional fees 914.88
Petty Cash 1,050.00
HP/Leasing paymenls ) 1.062.21
Hire of cquipment 592.82
(12,194.91)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 9,791.52

Page 1 o} 1S 8O Mer. 3.02 ) 17 September 2009 [1:16




Kelvinkit Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 20 3

P§ SOL Ver, 5.02

To 04/08/2009
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000.00 Equipment 25,000.00
20,000.00 Stock 20,507.68
15,000.00 Stock - work in progress NIL
22927200 Book debts 204.449.33
CGoodwill 223.000.00
Tax refunds (pre-app'ent) 6.345.81
VAT refunds {pre-app'ent) 18,380.12
Insurance refund §8.897.32
. 508,780.20
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 10.667.27
Miscellaneous income 4,602.74
Sundry refunds 442,62
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 9,791.52
25,504.15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific bonds 10.00
Administrators' fees 124,353.85
Administrators’ expenses §,520.85
Agents/Valuers' fees 330.00
Corporation tax 2.643.00
Professional fees 17.689.18
Heat & light 3.60
Statutory advertising 481.95
Bank charges 1,958.54
(149,190.97)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees' wage arrears 5.906.75
. {5.006.75)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(335.545.00) HSBC Bank ple 230,000.G0
(230,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(622.724.00}) Frade creditors NIL
(403.268.00) Loans NIL
(14, 898.00) PAYE NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
440,100.00 Issued & called-up share capital NIL
NIL
(§52.063.00) 149,186.69

17 September 2000 11016




Kelvinkit Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page ol 3

To 04/08/20609
SofAL ¥
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 2,450.98
Fixed charge current 146.735.71
149.186.69

IPS SOQL Ver, 5.42

17 Septumber 2009 11586




Kelvinkit Limited
(in administration)

Joint Adminisirators’ progress report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ time costs

1986
KPMG LLP

13 October 2009

for the period 5 February 2007 to 4 August 2009

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved.




ayo Apanoy any

nEE
o0
o1y
¥ilory
04601
orseiy
SFIIL
orizes
0

"D o arnya fo 1A oD By i) pRIIAYRL £) I HedueuSyeen agy
07 APTAP IS 10w 53 OIS RGIDSRIRGI 41153 s polopces flous fB prrss g ieeds swny B £58{nd oys vy papupau 218 uD
eeaBisse ays 07 ARup Ml paNangs 3y ffar (o) oseE pun £2ID3 Supnion) IeReuBIERs tyr vo Payim adoy oym [bir gy

sasuadyy sy,

sine)
[aami jry

[aara ary

stio] pue Autymg
yawwy

w2 gy
alleapa sy
Batiadyy] Apung

axmadng

B B5LLlEs OTLE0T (L GO¥iT 7
00" 1§37 e L {zwatan fonemooos g) 1) wopm sy
05 FRTE3 2 oTLy (RupamFe)) pesuary
oFTROF o o5t I £ ammpissnb LapaiK]
00'DOI'EY 0EL ooy o oEERTGNE pUT AUIPLIp g (]
O LIFTI [ o1 050 1V 1eanurodds iy
ALie'DT [\l Lk} oL 1 uonmodiay jimuimedds 1504
1615053 or i [ 4 oL L¥A PUv 173 - Swatean ey
DO €23 e [ Swolaan EUOIEDI
ME0e'I? ate g pany uorruag
HTLET w0l 07 aotatx sauded Aaaepunparf 5i
0050857 089 RS ousmodyauo;)
06'00¥7 06T 00T muins sakoidss Susady
1916£'3 [r-d| (U ns'L ol ABNULIKLICO AS07HpaL; )
$9ER001F 0L 05§ w0 wrgl spodu Aonimg
00STRTIT oLy wi coor TIIPIOY AMIuIqIP a1 spcday
§1L80'CT sl 00§ ose wawwodde Jo Lol oy
L67Irs'ez 06'%F (i 001 asuspuedsalas ermuen
o0k 3 [ 0T BOREITIFURLPE JRISU)
STOETEY oF T L ATH oal org dLw o jo01g
SELEFTET DFTRT wa 00EFl orrL TRAINL |0 HES
rUSERTY ool oot (503 Arsaypoen pu g
LT k] (Y3 [ e Bty 5 xamxy “wandinka aotrey
PE50'LY o'y o0 DIt Apodasd ppryornr
1 i %) OEY o0'vl 006 o001 HCKIX]
00'557'67 0 i e ! Topes
05 90'TLT olsst aUTeT /) #1900 FulER) puw EMmpAm)
ORI 001 oa§l Kajeas ¥ suoroofud yasd ¥ grosy
[ o001 o0 055 WA 7 RIS
FLUPLE'ST orsl ors 00€l sprmumap LA ety
BOGEN Pras o5l Siunooos musied puv ndisou Uoming
0L1I ) 1)) Teazapac put Jurpuoy
DO'LFETY orB! oL'st SSQUTILIC) PAK pUE JuanEoddy
o0 160%1) 0§ ors Ly, pue £33y
SO - 06 §8E- FiT $9F- 0B
wicng
oty wanagy el IHBUSTRURlY R3S

JA01RIsEUILPYY

1503 ranag [RIn]

Brunysed

uiRaan)

EARE Eold

saakordmy

naonpa)

satminaap

Mamn jo ane ey

Buppra)

Rayrond 3 voleamunpy

2pos ity
(1) afrer mes ino allawyy

apes {q 1esdr sy paimpiawns




